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Tliis is an Appeal against a decision of the Intemational ïce Hockey Fe(kration 

Discïplinaty Coramittee dated 14 November 2005, by which Mr Oleksandr 

Pobyedonostsev was suspendcd &om participation in all competitions or activities 

ELuthorïzed or organized by the ïntemational Ice Hockey Federatioa (IIHF) or any ÜHF 

Membcr National Association because of a posltive doping test. 

L THEPARTDES 

1. The Appellant Oleksandr Pobyedonostsev (the "Appellant" or the "Player") is a 

Ukrainian national, He is a professional ice hockey player. 

2. The ïnteraatjonal Ice Hockey Federatioa (the "Respondent" or "HHF") is the 

federation of national ice hockey associations goveniing the sport of ice hockey. 

n . UlSfDISPUTEDFACTS 

3. The Appellant participated ïn the DHF Senior Ice Hockey Championship 2005 in 

Vienna and Innsbruck as a membcr of the National ïce Hockey Team of the 

Ukrainc. 

4. On 1 May 2005, after the game bctween Ukraiae and Sweden. the Appellant was 

requcstcdto submitto doping control. 

5. The analysis of the "A" sample showed the presence of uorandrosterone, a 

metabolite of the anabolic steroid nandrolone» which is a prohibited substance 

under the IIHF anti-doping rules. The "B" test confomed this resült. 

6. OD 14 November 2005 the IIHF Disciplinary Committee ("UHFDC") imposcd a 

two-year suspension on the Player for having commatted an anti-doping mie 

violation (the "Contested Decision"). The suspension started 5 May 2005 and was 

to end on 04 May 2007. 
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This decision by the IIHF is the subject matter of the appeal filcd by the Player on 

13 December 2005. 

7. On 28 December 2005 the Player also filed an appUcation for a stay of the 

execution of the IIHFDC decision. The application was dïsmissed on Ï9 January 

2006. 

m. THE CONTESTED DECISION 

8. The Contested Decision came to the conclusiott that the Player committed an anti-

doping rule violation and that he failed to provide suf&cient evidence that he was 

without (significant) fault or negligence in connection with this violation. In 

particulaT, the Contestcd Decision argues that the Player did not prove that ''the 

presence of the prohibited substance ...hos its source in a medical treatment of 

the aUegedheart aiïment with retaboliF', 

9. The Contested Decision further concluded that the Player fadled to prove, "that the 

treatment of a heart aiïment with retabolil met the medical Standard in the 

Repubïic ofBelarus, or hos given ariy verifiabk reason why he nevertheless would 

have hean treated in such a way". According to the Contested Decision the 

documentation produced by tiie Player '"haves open whether the injection actually 

hos beenperformed', 

10. The Contested Decision also states 'V/ÏÖÏ the Panel receivedthe information about 

his [the Player's] treatment onïy through Mr. Pobyedonostsev and that the Portel 

nelther got information about the person who treated kim nor a statement on the 

medicdl indication of the treatment with retabolil". 

11. As a result, the Contested Decision concludes that ''the Panel has notfound any 

evidence that the presence of the prohibited substance has been or could have 

been caused by a medical treatment He [the Player] was not ctA/ore of. 



l^.m\ 2CÖ6 18:24 Court of A r b i t r a t i o n CAS/TAS ^^052^ P. 5/17 

Tribuaal Arbitral du Sport CAS 2005/Ay990 Page 4 
Court of Arbitration for Sport 

IV. T H E P A R T I E S ' S U B M I S S I O N S 

IV.1. THE PLAYERS SUBMISSIONS 

12. ïlie Player submits tlxat dwing a championship game of his team "Khimovolokno-

Mogüev" in Belams on 21 March 2005 he was body checked by a playcr of the 

opposite team and, as a result, hit the boards so hard that he had to be taken off the 

ice. In the changing room he was helped out of his hockey gear and then taken to 

the hospital where he was treated on account of acute heait failurc which was later 

diagnosed as "Postcardio cardiosclerosis". In the emergency room he was given 

inttavcnous and intramuscular injections. The Appellant contcnds that 

unbeknowttst to him one of these injections was 1 ml of Retabolil 5%, a steioid 

also known as Nandrolone. 

13. According to tbe Player, the team doctor failed to accompany him to the hospital, 

a fact which caused the team to tenninate the doctor's engagement by the team. 

14. Ihe Playei fuither submits that when aniving at the hospital he was in a very bad 

physlcal and mental condition which made it impossible for him to monitor or 

even ask questions about ihe treatment which was goïng to be appHed, He was in 

scvere pain and all he cared about was saving his life. 

15. According to tibe Player, his physical condition ïmproved rapidly after his 

treatment on 21 March 2005 ia the hospital which allowed him not only to Icave 

the hospital the next day but also to resumé training approximately two weeks 

later and to join the Ukrainian national team on or about 15 April 2005. After 

leaving the hospital he did not pay much attention to the incident and was merely 

looking forward to being part of the Ukrainian national team during the 

fOïthcoming World Championship, 

16. FoUowing his positive doping test on 1 May 2005 the Player conducted his own 

investigations as lo how the prohibited sübstaoce had entered his body. hi June 
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2005, hc rcquestcd from the hospita! ihc documentatioa of his treatment on 

21 March 2005, The documentatiOD provided to him was initially inconclusivc as 

lo the type of injections administered to him. Only after a change in the hospital 

administration in November 2005 did the Playcr reccive additional documents 

viiich proved, inter aha, the injection of RetaboHl. 

17. As a resailt of his submissions under paragraphs 12 to 16 above, the Player argues 

that hc cannot bc accuscd of having "used" a prohibited subslance within the 

meaning of the KHF regulations- The tcnn "use" requircd an action on the part of 

the Player and cannot be extended to a situation where he was injected with a 

(prohibited) substance without his will and knowledge. 

Büt even if the mere presence of a prohibited substance in his body was to be 

considcrcd a doping oËfencc, in the Player's opinion he bears no fault or 

negïigence in connection witii his positive doping test because he was physically 

and mentally unable to control the treattnent applïed on 21 March 2005. 

18. The Player therefore reqüests the CAS to set aside the Contested Decision. 

IV.2. THE RESPONBENT'S SUBMISSIONS 

19. The Respondent aigues that the mere presence of a prohibited substance in an 

athletc's bodily specimen constitutes an anti-doping rule violation pursuant to the 

nHF and WADA rules. No intcnt, ncghgencc or knowing use was necessary. 

There can thus be no doubt that the player committed an anti-doping rule 

violation, 

20. With respect to the Player's claim of no (significant) fault or negïigence on his 

part, the Respondent contcnds that the Player ^'didnot offer any adequate evidence 

that wouïd support his allegations that have to be qualified as untrustworthy in 

iheir entirety". 
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21. The Respondent also argues that even if one were to assume in the Player's favoui 

that he was without fault or negligence in connection 'With the injection of 

Rctabolil on 21 March 2005, "he wouïd sriU have had the ohïigation to care about 

-what svbstances he received and to disclose his medical treatment prior to 

entering the World Championship and the training camp" (which the Playcr does 

not contest having Med to do). 

V. PROCEDÜRAL ISSUES 

22. A first hearing was held in this matter on 21 April 2006 al which the Player's 

witnesses were unable to attend because of visa problems, Despite the ÏIHF's 

agrccment to hear the witnesses' testimony via lelephone conference, the Panel feit 

unable to do so hecause it wanled to fonn its own view and ask questions in the 

witnesses' physical prcscncc. Therefore, the matter was adjoumcd to another day. 

23. A second hearing was held on 21 June 2006 in v^ch, in addition to the members 

of the Panel, the foUowing persons participated: 

Oleksandr Pobyedonostsev, the Appellant 

Oleg Kuchansky, counsel for the Appellant 

Anastasia Valerievna Prischepa, Witness 

Alaksei Minkin, Director of the ice hockey club, Witness 

Dr Aliaksandr Skabialka, Expert-Witness for the Appellant 

Dr Beat Villiger, Expert-Witness for the Respondent 

Andrés Gurovits Kohli, counsel for the Respondent. 
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Vï. THEEVIÖENCE 

24, Al the hearing on 21 Jvme 2006 the viva voce testimony of thrce witnesses on 

behalf of the Appellant was taken. 

Vï.1. ANASTASU V A L E R I E V N A P R I S C H E P A 

25. The Appellant had submitted on 27 Januaiy 2006 a "Declaratiou" of Ms Prischepa 

which stated inter alia the follotving: 

"L lam a residem of Mogilev, RepubHc of Belarus- ï hw/e pcrsonal huiwhdge of the 
facts set forth tn ïhis Declaraiion, and if called «pon as a witness, 1 couU and wovld 
competently U$tïfy thereto. Ihcme heen a Hcensed Prof$ssional Nwse In the Republic of 
Beïana since August 2Q0i. 

2. ïwas empIoyedbyandworJang at the Heakh Establishment Medical Aid Post of the 
Indumial Public Corporation MogilevfüJnvoïofaio on March 21, 2005. when MR. 
OlEKSANDR POBYEDOHOSTSEV WÖJ broMghi in for acute heart failure tremment. 
Because 1 wasphysically present dwing the treatment given to Mr, Pobyedanostsev, 2 know 
that he was being treaiedfor acute heart faiïure. 

3. I -was the Nurse wAo was assigned to ihe doctor who was treating Mr. 
Pobyedonostsev for his heart faikere. The doctor expressfy directed me to ityect ReiaboU! 
tmd Mïldronat into Mr. Pobyedonostsev. and I gave the irttravenous and intramuscular 
injections ofRetabolil andMildronai to Mr. Pobyedonostsev on March 21.2005. 

4. Basedupon mypersonal and professional observations of Mr. Pd^edonostscv. it 
was evident to me that he was not awcere of the nature of the injections that I gave him on 
March 21, 2005. and that he was in a veay bad physiccd and mental condliion. Mr. 
Pobyedonostsev could not even speak as a resuU of his intense pain. No one advised Mr. 
Pobyedonostsev what procedures wère being employéd 10 treat his aeulé heart failure ond 
no one told him what injections were being given to him. ïnfact, it would have been highly 
iffaisual ifanyone gave a patiënt this type ofinformaiion. 

5. In my professional career 1 do not recaïl ariy patieni's ever coming back to the 
hospita! to interrogate a doctor or oiher stq^"tnemhers about the treoment ihat he had 
been given unless there were adverse medical consequencesfi-om the ireatmeni. 1 have noi 
heard ofony adverse medical reaciions Mr. Pobyedonostsev had to the treatment which we 
gave to him." 

26. Ms Prischepa confiimed her above declaration at the 21 Juae 2006 hearing and 

added that she had personally prepared it m "coUoquial Russian" with veiy few 

amendments naade with the help of the Player's attomey. 

27- When asked by the Panel and the attomeys for boih parties, Ms Prischepa made 
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the foUowing additional statements: 

• that she remembered the Player ajad the incident on 21 March 2005 on the 

basis of documents she had fiUed out after the Player had arrived at the 

eracrgency room of tiie hospital; 

t that the Player anivcd on a stretcher at the cmergency post of the hospital at 

about 6 p.m, He was wcaring an athletic uniform and was unable to walk. 

VI.2.AtAKSEIMÏNKIN 

28, Mr Minldn is the director of the ice hockey club "Khimovolokno-Mogilev" and 

was present at the game on 21 March 2006. He testïfied that in the middle of the 

second time of the game which had started at 5 p.m. the Player coUided with an 

opponent and hit the board so hard that he had to be taken off the ice. Mr Minkin 

helped the Player out of the hockey gear. Mr Minkin was subsequently told that 

the Player was taken to the hospital \^iile ihe game continued. Mr Minkin saw the 

Player ihe ncxt day who did not report any symptoms of a heart condition. 

VIJ. DR. ALIAKSANOR S K A B I A L K A 

29, Dr Skabialka is the Deputy Doctor~in-Chief of the Mahiljow Region Medical 

Centre for Sport Mcdioinc. He testified that the steroid known as Retabolil is still 

in nse in Belarus. 

30, When asked why a doctor would inject Retabolil in a patiënt with a heart 

condition. Dr Skabialka stated that this doctor must be of the "old generation" 

when Retabolil was administered in these circumstances. According to Dr 

Skabialka this was occasionaUy still the case in Bclaxus in that undcr the poor 

economie circumstances of the country, hospitals tend to apply those medication 

which they have available. 



2 i .Aoö t 2G06 18;24 Court of A r b i t r a t i o r CAS/TAS h'-m^ P. 1Ö./1] 

Tribunal Arbitral du Sport CAS 2005/A/99Ö Page 9 
Court of Arbitration for Sport 

Vn. THE APPLICABLE RDLES AN» REGULATÏONS 

31. According to Article R58 of the Code of Sports-related Arbitration the "Panel 

shalï decide the dispute according to the applicahh regulations and ..,"; in this 

case these are the UHF Disdplinaiy Regulations. 

V m . DISCUSSION 

32. On the basis of the parties' submissions and the tcstimony of the wituesses, thcre 

can be no doubt - and it is uncontested - that a piohibited substance was present 

in the Playei's urine sample coUected on 1 May 2005 and that, therefore, he 

committed an anti-doping rule violation. Based on the evidence before it, the 

Panel concludes that the presencc of fhe prohibited substance was caxised by the 

injection of Retabolil in the emergency room of the hospital. 

33. The Panel does not have to discuss the question of whether the Player "used" a 

prohibited substance in that according to Section 6.3(a) of the UHF Disciphnaiy 

Regulations 

"In case ofpresence of aprohihited substance in ent citHete's bodüy specimen (Code [i.ft. 
World Anti Doping Code] Anicle 2.1). 

ThefoUowing sanctions shalï a^fy: 

Ffrst violaijon: Twoyears ineJigibiliiy" 

the mere presence of a prohibited substance in an athlete's mine sample constitutes 

and anti-dopiug rule violation. It is generally aocepted and has beeii recognised by 

the Court of Arbitration for Sport in numerous awards that this so-called strict 

liability principle is not objectionable under Swiss law as long as the athlete has a 

right to adduce counter evidence as to his fault or neglagence in connection with 

his doping violation. 

34. According to Section 3.10 of the UHF DiscipUnary Regulalions "(T)he Deciding 
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Panel [i,e. tibe HHF Disclpliaary Coaamittee] .., grves the allegedperson [ie. the 

Player] the possibility of estabïishing a basis for eïimiruiting or reducing the 

sanciions as foreseen in Artkle JO.5 ofïke Code [i.e. the World Anti-Doping 

Code]". Article 10.5 of the Code burdeos the athlete with proving the absence of 

(significant) fault or negligence on his partthus shifting Üie burden of proef to ihe 

athlete- This principle has been recognised by CAS as not being in violation of 

Swiss law (CAS 2005/A/830 G. Squizzato v/ FÏNA, seq. 10.17). The Standard of 

proef is a balance of probability (Art. 3.1 of the World Anti-Doping Code). 

Consequentiy, the only issue for this Panel to decidc in tihis matter is whcther the 

Player was able to establish that he bears either no fault or negligence or no 

significant feult or negligence for the Anti-Doping Rule Violation. In the Panel's 

opinion the Player succeeded in proving that he bears no fault or negligetice, 

35. The Contestcd Decision wbich, unlike this Panel, did not have the benefit of 

Ms Prischepa's written declaration of 23 January 2006 and of the live testimony of 

the three witnesses (VI. above), was not convinced of the truthfulness of the 

Player's explanation as presented at the time when the Contested Decision was 

made and thus concluded that it did not find "any evidence that thepresence of the 

proHhited substance hos been or co^ld hcfve been coused by a medical tremment 

he [the Player] was not aware of'. Likewise, the Respondent's Disciplinary 

Committee found the Player's allegations "untrustworihy in fheir enïirety and 

further argued that "i'r "would have been the obïigation of Appellant [the Player] to 

calïfor wilnesses who xMere at the hospita! andcan confirm jhat the Appellant was 

treated in the way alleged by Appellant, that he had a heart failure and that 

Appellant was given the substance without Appellant's knowkdge", This is exactly 

what the Player did by bringing three witnesses to the hearing on 21 Juue 2006 

who fiilly confirmed the Player's explanation. 

36. On the basis of the evidence provided by the Player since the Contested Decision 

was made, the Panel finds that sufficiënt evidence has been provided by the Player 

that nnder the unique circumstances of this case hc was unable to influencc or 
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control the treatment appïied to hira in an emergency situation. Tte Panel can find 

no rcason to put into question Ms Prischepa's tcstiriiony that the Player was "in a 

very hctdphysicol andpsychological condition ... As a result ofseverepain (he) 

was unabh even to speaJ(f\ In these circumstances he was unable to prevent the 

treatJüDg doctor from admimstermg a prohibited substance. The Panel is thus of the 

opinion that the Player demonstrated that he was without fault or uegUgence for 

the anti-doping lule violatioa and that the othcrwise apphcable period of 

ineligibility must be eliminated. 

37. It is inelevam under the circumstances of this case whether the diagnosis of an 

"acute heart failure" was accurate or whether - as is stated in the Contested 

Decisïon - "the treatment of a heart ailment with Retabolil met the medical 

standards in the Repuhïic of Belarvs^' or that of Western Europe or North 

America, Ttee is clear evidence that Retabolil Mfi administered and that the 

Player had no means of preventing its administration. Tliis is sufficiënt reason to 

discharge the Playcfs burdcn of proof of no fault or negligence in the 

circumstances of thïs case, 

38. In his closing statement, counsel for the Respondent poscd a number of questions 

which he believes remain unanswered, e.g. 

■ why a steroid like Retabolil was administered in a case of an alleged heart 

failure where steroids are known to cause rather than cure such illness, 

■ why no foUow-up treatment was made after an acute hcait failure, 

• why the Player did not inform tlie Utrainian national team of his alleged 

ilbiess. 

All of these questions are irrelevant for the outcorae of this case unless they are 

designcd to challenge the credibility of the Player's explanation. ha this respect, 

however, Ihe Panel found the witnesses' testimony convincing and tmstworthy and 

therefore reaches the conclusion that the Player must be considered as being 
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without fault or negligence. 

The panel recogmses that Dr Beat VUliger, who testified as an expeit-vntuess on 

behalf of the Respondent, cxpresscd doubts as to the accuracy of the diagnosis of a 

heart condition because of the Player's speedy recoveiy. Ho wever, the fact remains 

that Retabolil was administered to the Player at a point in time whcn he had DO 

contrei over what was happening to him, 

39. Finally, the Respondent argues that "even if one was To accept in favoyr of 

Appellant that the svhstance yvas pven to him without any fault and kmrwledge on 

his side, he would stilJ have had the ohïigation to care ahout what suhstance he 

recetved and to disclose his medical treatment prior to entering the World 

Championship and the training camp", thereby implying that the Player's failure to 

do so would by itself constitute an anti-doping nüe violation. In fact, the question 

mAist be asked whether an aihlete who is without fault or negligence in connection 

with the entering of a prohibited substance into his body is still liable for an anti-

doping rulc violation if he negligently fails to disclose this fact and to apply for a 

(rctroactive) Therapeutic Use Exemption ("TUE"). 

40- The Codfi considers "the presence" of a prohibited substance in an athlete's bodüy 

specimen as an anti-doping lule violation. Consequently, such "presence" 

constitutes a violation at any point in time from the moment the substance enters 

the body until it is no longcr "present". In order to escape the sanctions under the 

Code, the athlete must establish that he bears no (significant) fault or negligence 

"for the violation" (Scction 10.5 of the Code). The Code is not cntiicly clear as to 

whether such defeuce requires the athlete to prove that he is without fault or 

negligence not only in connection with the entering of the substance into his body 

but also in respect of that substance staying there. The latter interpretation is 

supported by Section 4.7 of the WADA International Standard for Therapeutic 

Usc Exemptions which provides: 

"An application for a TUE viU not be consideredfor raroactive appro\aï accept in case 
where: 
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a. emergency Ireatment or treatment óf au acute meéüCöl COnditiOh WOf yieCéSiory, ..." 

41. This mie indicates that in the present case the Player would in fact have been 

obbgated to apply for a retroactive TUE and that bis failure to do so makes him 

liable for sanctions rnider the Code unless he establishes that be bears no fault or 

negbgence in conncctioD with this failure. 

42. The Panel does not have to decide whether this is the proper construction of the 

Code because in the unique circumstances of Üus case the Player bears no fault or 

negligence for his failure to disclose bis treatment and to apply for a (retroactive) 

TUE. Tbe cvidcnce has shown that the Player found out long after his positive test 

that he bad been treated for a heait condition. From the Playei's perspective, he 

was taken to the hospital after hc was body checked and had hit the boards veiy 

hard, He left the hospital less than 24 houis after the incident and was able to 

resumé training soon thereafter. Under these circumstances, the Panel considers 

that the Player had no reason to suspect that he was treated wjth a substance which 

- contrary to practice in Western Europc - was being applied for a heart condition. 

Therefore, the Player was without fault or negligence in connection wtth his 

failure to disclose his treatment and to apply for a (letxoactive) TUE. 
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ÏX. COSTS 

43. Pursuani to Article R65.1 of the Code, disciplinary cases of an international nature 

shall be free, except for the Court Office fee to be paid by the Appellant and 

retained by the CAS. 

44. Article R65,3 of the Code provides as follows: "The costs of the porties, 

witnesses, experts and interpreters shaïl be advanced by the porties. In the award, 

the Panel shall decide "H^ch party shall bear them or in what proportion the 

parlies shall share them, taking into account the outcome of the proceedings, as 

well as the conduct and financial resources of the paities". 

45- Having given due consideration to the merits of ihis case and to the conduct and 

financial resources of the parties, the Panel has dccided that each party shall bear 

its own costs, 
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ON THESE GROXJNDS 

The Court of Aibitration for Sport rules: 

1. Tht Appeal filed by Mc Oleksandr Pobyedonostsev on 1 December 2005 is upheld. 

2. The dccision and the suspension imposed on Mr Oleksandr Pobyedonostsev by the 
Disciplinary Committee of the totemational Ice Hockey Federation on 14 
November 2005 are annuUed. 

3. The Award is rendered without costs except for the Court Office fee of CHF 500 
(five hundred Swiss Francs), wbich is retained by the CAS. 

4. Each party shall bear its own costs. 

Done in Lausanne, 24 August 2006 
The operativc part of this award was notified to the parties on 21 June 2006. 

THE COTOT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

/^pju^ 
DpK-Reiner Martcns 

Prcsideoi of the Panel 


